reviews this risk by adoption of “assets allocation strategy”. In compliance with the

subsidiary’s “Risk Management Policy”, the subsidiary’s “Investment Policy Statement”, and

regulations of the competent authority, the subsidiary imposes investment limit on individual

investment targets, restricts investments in assets with low liquidity, and manages the

difference between the interest rate sensitive assets and the interest rate sensitive liabilities. To

ensure effective market risk management, the subsidiary, Hotai Insurance Co., Ltd. also

implements relevant stress tests in compliance with requirement by the competent authority.

The table below further describes the subsidiary, Hotai Insurance Co., Ltd.’s current risk

management mechanism in terms of individual risk factor:

(a) Price risk

The price risk is arising from the uncertainty of the prices of beneficiary certificates.

However, the subsidiary Hotai Insurance Co., Ltd. has appropriately spread the price risk

~105~

through diversified portfolio to decrease the risk of investments centralised in any specific

industry or issuance institution.

With other conditions unchanged, the reasonable sensitivity analysis on stock price change

is shown below:

   June 30, 2018

  Change of variables

Change in other

comprehensive

   income

Listed stocks, ETF and beneficiary

certificates
Increase in price

 10%  $ 282,416

Decrease in price  10%  ( 282,416 )

   June 30, 2017

  Change of variables  Change in equity

ETF investment Increase in price  10%  $ 73,781

Decrease in price  10%  ( 73,781 )

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk from market interest rate change which results in change

of fair value of financial instruments. The major investment for the subsidiary, Hotai

Insurance Co., Ltd., is fixed interest rate debt investment. Increase in interest rate will

result in decrease in fair value. However, due to focus on long-term stability and

predictable income, the short-term interest rate change would have insignificant impact to

the subsidiary. Thus, no major interest rate risk is expected.

With other conditions unchanged, the reasonable sensitivity analysis on interest rate change

[…]

and perform analysis on expected occurrence years such as 10 years, 50 years, 100 years, and

250 years. The model covers fire insurance, engineering insurance, marine insurance,

automobile insurance, as well as earthquake and typhoon risks. The model provides monthly

report of cumulative risk assessment for the purpose of monitoring the risk. With strict

reinsurance strategies and arrangements, as well as system monitoring cumulative risk, the

subsidiary, Hotai Insurance Co., Ltd., can appropriately and effectively prevent high risk

concentration to achieve a goal of risk dispersion.

B. Analysis of insurance risk sensitivity

The subsidiary, Hotai Insurance Co., Ltd., estimates claims reserve fund mainly through a

series of development modules and various estimated loss ratios. With concern of unexpected

factors, such as external environmental change (change of regulation or judicial order), trend or

different ways of claims paid, these could change the loss development and expected loss ratio

and therefore influence the estimated result of claims reserve. Therefore, the subsidiary, Hotai

Insurance Co., Ltd., conducted a sensitivity test for six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

the result is shown below:

~108~

   Six months ended June 30, 2018

Expected loss ratio increased by 5% Expected loss ratio decreased by 5%

Increase in claim

reserve before

Increase in

claim reserve

Decrease in

claim reserve

before

Decrease in

claim reserve

   Line of Business   reinsurance  after reinsurance   reinsurance  after reinsurance

Automobile property

damage insurance $ 24,747 $ 22,146 $ 24,747 $ 22,146

Automobile third party

liability insurance  11,706  10,820  11,706  10,820

Personal property insurance  1,688  898  1,688  898

Commercial property

insurance  9,487  3,026  9,487  3,026

Liability insurance  5,347  4,120  5,347  4,120

Marine cargo insurance  2,069  1,669  2,069  1,669

Engineering insurance  1,065  160  1,065  160

Personal accident insurance  10,396  10,346  10,936  10,346

Health insurance  1,641  1,490  1,641  1,490

Foreign inward reinsurance  538  526  538  526

   Six months ended June 30, 2017

Expected loss ratio increased by 5% Expected loss ratio decreased by 5%

Increase in claim

reserve before

Increase in

claim reserve

Decrease in

claim reserve

before

Decrease in

claim reserve

   Line of Business   reinsurance  after reinsurance   reinsurance  after reinsurance

Automobile property

damage insurance $ 10,537 $ 10,140 $ 10,537 $ 10,140

Automobile third party

liability insurance  12,505  12,207  12,505  12,207

Personal property insurance  3,625  1,800  3,625  1,800

Commercial property

insurance  18,897  7,428  18,897  7,428

Liability insurance  10,560  8,369  10,560  8,369

Marine cargo insurance  3,522  3,086  3,522  3,086

Engineering insurance  3,110  461  3,110  461

Personal accident insurance  20,315  19,511  20,315  19,511

Health insurance  2,535  2,368  2,535  2,368

Foreign inward reinsurance  404  389  404  389

~109~

Sensitivity test determines the impact on profit and loss based on before-reinsurance and

after-reinsurance calculation from the increase or decrease by 5% in the expected loss ratio for

the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

C. Loss development pattern

As of June 30, 2018, December 31, 2017 and June 30, 2017, the loss development pattern of

the subsidiary, Hotai Insurance Co., Ltd., are as follows：

(a) Direct business

   Unit: NTD

June 30, 2018   Accident Year

Development Year   ≦2014   2015   2016   2017

Six months